

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENTS**

LEE ROWLAND
SAMIA HOSSAIN
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2550
Email: lrowland@aclu.org

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF THE
NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20008
Tel: (202) 457-0800
Email: artspitzer@aclu-
nca.org

CORYNNE MCSHERRY
KIT WALSH
LEE TIEN
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: corynne@eff.org

September 21, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Open Internet Is Essential to Speech and Innovation.	5
A. The Internet Was Built on Principles of Neutrality.....	5
B. The Internet Is Now the Core Platform for Free Speech and Access to Knowledge.....	9
C. Permitting ISPs to Act as Gatekeepers Threatens Free Expression and Innovation.....	11
D. The BIAS Market Is a Dysfunctional, Government-Enabled Oligopoly.	16
II. First Amendment Principles Weigh in Favor of the Open Internet Order.	20
A. The Order Constitutionally Regulates ISPs in Their Role as Conduits for Internet Speech.	20
B. The Open Internet Order Is Facially Content-Neutral and Survives Intermediate Scrutiny.....	25
III. The Primary Guideposts for Any “Unreasonable Interference” Analysis Should Be Free Expression and Application Agnosticism.....	27

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	23
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	28
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1, 20 (1945)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>CBS, Inc v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	28
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	23
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	23
<i>Miami Herald Pul’g. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	23
* <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	2, 17, 20, 24, 25, 27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9, 22, 23
* <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Comcast Corp.</i> (Sept. 1, 2011) (No. 05-1631), 2011 WL 5402137	8

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , (No:11-1355) (July 2, 2012), 2012 WL 9937411	21
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 18

Administrative Rulings

Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission 's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	7
Madison River Commc 'ns, LLC and Affiliated Companies, 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 4295 (2005)	13
MTS and WATS Market Structure, 97 F.C.C.2d 682 (1983).....	7
Preserving the Open Internet, 25 F.C.C. Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	16, 24
Proposals for New or Revised Classes of Interstate and Foreign Message Tolls Telephone Service (MTS) and Wide Area Telephone Service (WATS), 56 F.C.C.2d 593 (1975)	7

Other Authorities

@WhiteHouse, Twitter	3
<i>1946: First Mobile Telephone Call</i>	17
<i>2010 Election on YouTube: By the Numbers</i> , CITIZENTUBE (Nov. 1, 2010).....	10
Adam Liptak, <i>Verizon Blocks Messages of Abortion Rights Group</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 27, 2007)	13
Alissa Cooper, <i>How Regulation and Competition Influence Discrimination in Broadband Traffic Management: A Comparative Study of Net Neutrality in the United States and the United Kingdom</i> (Sept. 2013) (University of Oxford)....	12
Andrea Peterson, <i>Why the Death of Net Neutrality Would Be a Disaster for Libraries</i> , WASH. POST (May 16, 2014)	15
Ashraf M. Attia et al., <i>Commentary: The Impact of Social Networking Tools on Political Change in Egypt 's "Revolution 2.0,"</i> 10 ELECTRONIC COM. RES. & APPLICATIONS (2011).....	9

<i>AT&T Calls Censorship of Pearl Jam Lyrics an Error</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 9, 2007).....	13
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Network Neutrality and Quality of Service: What a Non-Discrimination Rule Should Look Like</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	29
Body of European Regulators for Elec. Comm., <i>A View of Traffic Management and Other Practices Resulting in Restrictions to the Open Internet in Europe</i> (May 29, 2012).....	12
Bruce A. Kushnick, <i>The Book of Broken Promises: \$400 Billion Broadband Scandal & Free the Net</i> (2005)	18
<i>CIDR Report for 17 Sep 15</i> , CIDR REPORT.....	5
Comment of Open Media and Information Companies Initiative (OpenMIC), et al., <i>Promoting the Open Internet</i> (GN Docket No. 14-28) (July 14, 2014)	15
Comments of Etsy, Inc., <i>Promoting the Open Internet</i> (July 8, 2014) (GN Docket Nos. 14-28 & 10-127).....	15
Complaint of Free Press Against Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless for Violating Conditions Imposed on C Block of Upper 700 Mhz Spectrum (June 6, 2011).....	13
Damien Cave & Rochelle Oliver, <i>The Videos That Are Putting Race and Policing Into Sharp Relief</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 12, 2015),.....	3
David Kravets, <i>AT&T Holding FaceTime Hostage Is No Net-Neutrality Breach</i> , WIRED.COM (Aug. 22, 2012).....	13
David N. Beede, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Competition Among U.S. Broadband Service Providers</i> (Dec. 2014)	19
<i>DIY Video 2010: Political Remix (Part Two)</i> , MIT CTR. FOR CIVIC MEDIA (Nov. 15, 2010)	10
Erik Sherman, <i>What will a non-neutral Internet really be like?</i> , MONEYWATCH (Jan. 15, 2014).....	8
<i>Ex Parte</i> Submission of the U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Economic Issues in Broadband Competition, A National Broadband Plan for our Future</i> (GN Docket No. 09-51) (Jan. 4, 2010).....	18
Fed. Commc 'ns Comm'n, September Commission Meeting Presentation 7 (2009)	10, 11

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler: More Competition Needed in High-Speed Broadband Marketplace</i> (Dec. 2013).....	19
Internet Users (Per 100 People), World Bank	3
James A. Gardner, <i>Anonymity and Democratic Citizenship</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 927 (2011)	3
Jason Oxman, <i>The FCC and the Unregulation of the Internet</i> 17 (FCC Office of Plans and Policy, Working Paper No. 31, July 1999)	6
Jonathan Mayer, <i>AT&T Hotspots: Now with Advertising Injection</i> , WEB POLICY BLOG (Aug. 25, 2015)	12
Julius Genachowski, Chairman, FCC, Remarks at the Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies: Media & Technology Policy Forum (Mar. 3, 2010)	3
Karl Bode, <i>Mediacom Not Talking about Javascript Ad Injection: Users Still Waiting on an Explanation</i> , DSLREPORTS (Mar. 3, 2011)	12
Lee Rainie & Aaron Smith, <i>Social Networking Sites and Politics: Main Findings</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Mar. 12, 2012)	10
Letter from Open Engine & The Open Tech. Inst. at the New Am. Found., to Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n (May 7, 2014)	15
Marguerite Reardon, <i>FCC Rakes in \$45 Billion from Wireless Spectrum Auction</i> , CNET (Jan. 29, 2015)	24
Mike Masnick, Kickstarter, <i>Etsy and Dwolla All Speak Out On Net Neutrality and Why the FCC's Plan Is Dangerous to Innovation</i> , TECHDIRT (July 11, 2014)...	15
Monica Anderson & Andrea Caumont, <i>How Social Media Is Reshaping News</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Sept. 24, 2014)	9
Prepared Remarks of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, <i>The Facts and Future of Broadband Competition</i> (Sept. 4, 2014)	18
Press Release, <i>Fed. Commc'n Comm'n, Commission Orders Comcast to End Discriminatory Network Management Practices</i> , (Aug. 1, 2008)	13
Press Release, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>News Release: Verizon Wireless to Pay \$1.25 Million to Settle Investigation Into Blocking of Consumers' Access to Certain Mobile Broadband Applications</i> (July 31, 2012)	13
Susan Crawford, <i>Captive Audience: The Telecom Industry and Monopoly Power in the New Gilded Age</i> (2013)	17

Teleheath Use in Rural Heathcare, RURAL ASSISTANCE CTR. 11

Telus Cuts Subscriber Access to Pro-union Website, CBCNEWS CAN.
(July 24, 2005)..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of State, Alerts and Warnings..... 3

Zachary M. Seaward, *The Inside Story of How Netflix Came to Pay Comcast for
Internet Traffic*, QUARTZ (Aug. 27, 2014) 14
